### THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WHITCHURCH-STOUFFVILLE

#### **BY-LAW NUMBER 2024-127-RD**

BEING A BY-LAW to provide for the numbering of buildings along highways and for affixing numbers to the buildings (12219 Tenth Line, formally part of 12221 Tenth Line, Part 1 on Plan 65R-40369).

**WHEREAS** By-law 2022-024-RD provides for the street numbering of properties, buildings and structures; and

**WHEREAS** Part of Lot 35, Concession 10, being Part 1 on Plan 65R-40369, will be conveyed from the existing address known as 12221 Tenth Line, as per Committee of Adjustment Application CA-23-07; and

**WHEREAS** it is deemed necessary to address the conveyed parcel, legally described as Part of Lot 35, Concession 10, being Part 1 on 65R-40369; and

**WHEREAS** Council deems it expedient to assign the conveyed parcel the address of 12219 Tenth Line.

# NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF WHITCHURCH-STOUFFVILLE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That due to the conveyance of Part 1, the conveyed parcel legally described as Part of Lot 35, Concession 10, being Part 1 on Plan 65R-40369, shall be municipally known as 12219 Tenth Line shown on Schedule A;
- 2. That it shall be the obligation of the owners or occupants of the lands listed on Schedule A attached hereto to affix the street number as outlined in the provisions of the Addressing By-law and any amendments thereto, in accordance with Schedule B attached hereto; and
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of passage by Council.

READ a first and second time this 6th day of November, 2024.

READ a third time and passed this 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024.

lain Lovatt, Mayor	
Becky Jamieson, Clerk	, <u>•</u>

## Schedule A

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	COLUMN 3	COLUMN 4
<b>Block &amp; Part</b>	Plan Number	Street Name	<b>Building Number</b>
<u>Numbers</u>			
Part 1	65R-40369	Tenth Line	12219
Part 2	65R-40369	Tenth Line	12221

### Schedule B

